Councilman Barber noted that notice of the event was 
sent through the Town’s utility bills and was paid for by the organizers.   

INTERIM TOWN MANAGER HELMS reported that Appalachian Power Company announced that Christiansburg will 
receive a grant in the amount of three thousand seventy-three dollars ($3,073) to assist in replacing the light fixtures at the 
Christiansburg Fire Department. 

INTERIM TOWN MANAGER HELMS took a moment to clarify a statement he made regarding enforcement of conditions 
set forth on issued.  Interim Town Manager Helms stated that Town Staff makes every effort to ensure that conditions are